

FILED
9-28-16

Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 75423-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Appellant,

vs.

T-MOBILE WEST CORP.,

Respondent,

Opening Brief of Appellant City of Seattle

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

Kent C. Meyer, WSBA #17245
Assistant City Attorney
Attorneys for Appellant
City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 684-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
VI. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Under The Standard Of Review On Appeal The Court Reviews Conclusions Of Law De Novo.....	10
B. The City’s Telephone Utility Tax Applies To T- Mobile’s Gross Income From Seattle-Resident Customers For Roaming Charges Incurred Outside The State.	11
C. The City Enacted Its Telephone Utility Tax More Than Eighty Years Ago Under Authority Granted By The State Constitution And The Washington Legislature.	13
D. The Federal Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Act Authorizes The City To Use Its Taxing Authority To Impose The Telephone Utility Tax On All Charges For Mobile Telecommunications Provided To Customers Whose Place Of Primary Use Is Seattle.	16
E. RCW 35.21.714 Does Not Prevent A City From Taxing All Mobile Telecommunications Charged To Customers Whose Primary Place Of Use Is In The City.	26
F. In 2002 The State Legislature Amended RCW 35.21.714 To Recognize That The MTSA Requires States and Cities That Tax Mobile Telecommunications To Base The Tax On The Customers’ Primary Place Of Use.....	28
G. The <i>Qwest</i> And <i>Vonage</i> Cases Do Not Affect The City’s Authority To Tax Mobile Telecommunications.	31

H.	The Overall Statutory Scheme Shows That In Amending RCW 35.21.714 The Legislature Intended For Cities To Tax Mobile Communications Under The MTSA.	33
I.	The Legislative History of SB 6539 Establishes That The State Intended That Mobile Telecommunications Services Be Based On Customer PPU In Accordance With The MTSA.	35
J.	RCW 35.21.714 Does Not Apply To International Calls Such As The International Incollect Communications At Issue In This Case.....	40
K.	The City’s Tax Code Does Not Exclude Revenue From International Incollect Calls.....	41
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Assoc. of Washington Spirits and Wine Distributors v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd, 182 Wn.2d 342, 351-352, 340 P.3d 849 (2015).... 33

ATU Legislative Council of Washington State v. State, 145 Wn.2d 544, 40 P.3d 656, 659 (2002)..... 28

Budget Rent–A–Car v. Dep't of Revenue, 81 Wn.2d 171, 500 P.2d 764 (1972)..... 44

Columbia Irrigation. Dist. v. Benton County, 149 Wn. 234, 270 P. 813 (1928)..... 44

Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC, 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... 33

Ford Motor Co. v. City of Seattle, 160 Wn.2d 32, 156 P.3d 185 (2007)..... 10, 11

General Motors Corp. v. City of Seattle, Fin. Dep't, 107 Wn. App. 42, 25 P.3d 1022 (2001)..... 10, 11

Getty Images (Seattle), Inc. v. City of Seattle, 163 Wn. App. 590, 260 P.3d 926 (2011)..... 10, 11

Goldberg v. Sweet, 488 U.S. 252, 109 S. Ct. 582 (1989) . 17, 19, 24, 31, 39

G-P Gypsum Corp. v. State, Dept. of Revenue, 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010)..... 35

Grays Harbor Energy, LLC v. Grays Harbor County, 175 Wn. App. 578, 586, 307 P.3d 754 (2013)..... 45

HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue, 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009)..... 34, 44

King County v. City of Algona, 101 Wn.2d 789, 681 P.2d 1281 (1984) . 14

Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. City of Seattle, 172 Wash. 649, 21 Pac. 721 (1933)..... 14, 15, 16

<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 161 Wn.2d 353, 166 P.3d 667 (2007).....	31, 33
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	11, 35
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 170 Wn.2d 273, 242 P.3d 810 (2010).....	34, 44
<i>U.S. v. Harrell</i> , 637 F.3d 1008, 1012 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , 608 F.Appx. 831, 836 (11th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>United States v. Monjaras-Castaneda</i> , 190 F.3d 326, 330 (5th Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>Vonage America, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 152 Wn. App. 12, 216 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	31, 33
<i>Wedbush Securities, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn. App. 360, 358 P.3d 422 (2015).....	10

STATUTES

4 USC § 117.....	18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 30
4 USC § 117(a)	18, 21, 22, 25, 30
4 USC § 117(b)	19, 22, 25
4 USC § 118.....	23, 24
4 USC §§ 116-126	16
4 USC §116(a)	20
4 USC §117(a)-(b)	19
4 USC §124(1)	23, 25
4 USC §124(12)	20
Final Senate Bill Report, p. 1.....	37
Laws of 1890 p 218 § 5.....	15
Laws of 1965 c 7, §35.22.280.....	15
Local Govt. Fiscal Note, p. 1	39

RCW 35.102	27
RCW 35.21.714 3, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 40, 41, 42, 48, 50	
RCW 35.21.714(1).....	32
RCW 35.21.870(1).....	26
RCW 35.22.280(32)..... 15, 16, 25, 26, 27, 32	
RCW 35.22.570	16
RCW 35.22.900	16
RCW 35.23.440(8).....	16
RCW 35A.82.020.....	16
RCW 7.16.040	8
RCW 80.04.010	12, 28, 49, 50
RCW 82.04.065	28, 29, 40, 50
RCW 82.16.010	50
RCW ch. 82.04.....	29
RCW ch. 82.08.....	29
Rem. Comp. Stat. § 8966.....	15
SB 6539..... 28, 29, 30, 33, 35, 37, 38, 39	
SB 6539 § 10.....	30
SB 6539 §§ 4-5	29
SB 6539 §1.....	28, 38

ORDINANCES

Ord. 62662, § 5(a).....	14
Ordinance 117401	39
Ordinance 120668.....	30
Ordinance 120688 sec. 20, 27.....	39
Ordinance No. 62662	14
SMC 5.35.050	44

SMC 5.40.028	44
SMC 5.45.090	44
SMC 5.48.050.....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 14, 21, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 46, 48, 49
SMC 5.48.050.A.....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 21, 39, 41, 42, 43, 48, 49
SMC 5.48.070	44
SMC 5.48.260	12, 21, 39, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49
SMC 5.48.260.A	12, 49
SMC 5.48.260.C	39
SMC 5.55.140.....	7, 10
SMC 5.55.140B	10
SMC 5.56.040	44
SMC ch. 5.48.....	5, 6
SMC Chapter 5.45	12

MISCELLANEOUS

2 J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> ¶ 18.07[1][a] (3d ed. 2002)	17, 19
<i>Revenue Guide for Washington Cities and Town</i> , p. 24 n.95 (2010).....	16
<i>Revenue Guide for Washington Cities and Towns</i> , p. 20 n. 80, p. 24 n. 96 (2010).....	16
Tax Determination No. 02-0030E, 24 WTD 108 (2005).....	40
